

No. 21-1131

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General

SAIMA SHAFIQ MOHSIN
Acting United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
MICHAEL S. RAAB
COURTNEY L. DIXON
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7243
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-8189*

Of Counsel:

MELISSA ANDERSON
*Associate Chief Counsel (Litigation)
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, &
Explosives
99 New York Avenue NE
Washington, DC 20226*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Federal Firearms Laws	2
B. Michigan’s State Firearms Permitting Laws.....	5
C. Prior Proceedings.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT:.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT:	
ATF Correctly Determined That Michigan Concealed Pistol Licenses No Longer Qualify As Alternatives Under § 922(t)(3)	13
A. ATF’s Decision Comports with the Text of § 922(t)(3) and Traditional Principles of Federalism.....	14
B. Plaintiffs’ Contrary Arguments Are Not Persuasive.....	19
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	25
<i>Kentucky Waterways All. v. Johnson</i> , 540 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Morgan v. ATF</i> , 509 F.3d 273 (6th Cir. 2007).....	12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>National Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Reno</i> , 216 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Puckett v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cty. Gov’t</i> , 566 F. App’x 462 (6th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	19
<i>Varsity Brands, Inc. v. Star Athletica, LLC</i> , 799 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2015).....	19
 Statutes:	
Administrative Procedure Act:	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	10
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	13
Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act,	
Pub. L. No. 103-159, 107 Stat. 1536 (1993).....	2
Gun Control Act of 1968,	
Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(B).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 922(d).....	2, 21
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	2, 21
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9).....	7, 12, 18, 20

18 U.S.C. § 922(t).....20
 18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(1)..... 3, 18
 18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(2).....3
 18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(3).....4, 9, 11, 12
 18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(3)(A)(ii)1, 4, 14, 18
 18 U.S.C. § 923.....2
 18 U.S.C. § 923(d)(1)(F).....16

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.422(3).....5

Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.425(1)(a)5

Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.426(1).....5

Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.426(2)(a)6

Regulations:

National Instant Criminal Background Check System,

28 C.F.R. § 25.1 *et seq.*.....3
 28 C.F.R. § 25.2.....3
 28 C.F.R. § 25.3.....3
 28 C.F.R. § 25.6(c)(1)(iii).....3
 28 C.F.R. § 25.6(c)(1)(iv) 3, 4
 28 C.F.R. § 25.6(f)(2).....3
 28 C.F.R. § 25.7(a)3

27 C.F.R. § 478.102(c)..... 5, 15

27 C.F.R. § 478.124(c)(1).....3

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 103-344 (1993), *reprinted in*
 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1984..... 2, 18

S. Rep. No. 89-1866 (1966)2

Other Authorities:

ATF, *Permanent Brady Permit Chart* (last updated Mar. 23, 2020),
<https://go.usa.gov/xHWkd> 5, 9

63 Fed. Reg. 8379 (Feb. 19, 1998)4, 5, 15

63 Fed. Reg. 58,272 (Oct. 29, 1998)4-5, 15
